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0 24 T BEQI(95% ME4E 7| F)2 4/AY/AY/A AL AY BE 2HYUCH 2023 79 FHUH L OIS0 7| F 7 WA/ A/AFE 4 7HE At
$H= SHA EH R ZAr2E NSUAE B U EElat SEA EHE ZAttE FUSSEAZ 7| Z 715U {8 2
20233 11/2~12/4 Ate 4 e At b2 i = 95% 20233 11/2~12/4 AR & 7128 ad =

7 ZAHCAPD) @A ] T @B T BA MELE 2174 ZAHCAP]) (B) | A4 [19-294 | 300f | 40cf | s0cf | eoch+
| 1,550 { 100%; 1,550 { 100%; 1.00 +£2.5%P 1A 1,550 i 1,550 16% 15% 18% 20% 31%
g4E B4 774 50% 768 50%; 0.99 £3.5%P g4E  H4d 774 768 16% 16% 19% 20% 29%
g 776 50% 782 50%; 1.01 £3.5%P g 776 782 15% 14% 18% 19% 34%
HPE 19~294 309 20% 240 16%i 0.78 £5.6%P A9 Mg 309 295 18% 17% 17% 18% 29%
304y 31 20% 234 15%i 0.75 £5.6%P QA /F 7 436 500 16% 16% 20% 20% 28%
4004 312 20% 283 18%: 0.91 £55%P “H 51 47 - - - - -
50} 307 20% 305 20%; 099 £5.6%P HH/ME/EH 210 168 15% 15% 18% 19% 32%
600 O &+ 31 20% 488 31%: 157 £5.6%P /et 174 153 15% 12% 17% 20% 36%
AGE Mg 309 20% 295 19%: 0.96 £5.6%P ot/d5 150 152 14% 13% 17% 20% 36%
QI /A 7| 436 28% 500 32%: 115  £4.7%P HAit/g2i/ 3 220 235 14% 14% 18% 20% 34%
U 51 3% 47 3% 093 13.7%P 2YE /A0 24 36 - - - - -
Qx/ME/E4 210 14% 168 11%; 080 +6.8%P A 211 243 2% 6% 18% 24% 50%
gF/Aet 174 1M% 153 10%; 0.88 +7.4%P 7|5 R/MH[ A 361 344 12% 14% 22% 25% 27%
/85 150 10% 152 10%: 1.01 £8.0%P AP S /e 495 447 22% 32% 24% 16% 6%
BHA/2AEe 220 14% 235 15%: 1.07 £6.6%P =& 270 307 1% 6% 15% 25% 53%

- BEQRfs ZAMZE A4 7| E. 2F=172E www.gallup.co.kr ard 108 83} 100% 0%
- 153 A G AP 4 20234 78 YOrR ROISBOIR I|E AA/A/AY M 715 AT TASEPIE | 8L VL e | 8% L 5% A% 0%
A5 300%F ¢ 0O|gF 287 335 10% 8% 4% 1% 67%
s=HE 3000 O 286 266 13% 19% 23% 16% 29%
4009+ o 234: 218 9% 16% 33% 20% 21%
5009+ 2 o 286 265 16% 14% 25% 26% 17%
60082k & O] 4 457 466 23% 18% 15% 24% 20%
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® Tz zo| B3| YA QAL 27t

= Am A, T e 53 A )

L5 ~12< o L o 5 = e
el S8 o= S AR L EBS 2o lusol Score
A= 2 she | BE 13t 1 39 | 3Y ) (10) (@-)

B ot orem | ore | Am

A B 36%: 21% 9% 5% 6% 59%i 14% 45
AFGHANISTAN 35% 5% 6% 12% 10% 66% 18% 48
ALBANIA 56% 23% 6% 2% * 70% 8% 62
ARGENTINA 34% 18% 6% 8% 11% 57% 14% 43
ARMENIA 23% 26% 7% 13% 3% 52% 20% 32
AUSTRIA 34% 14% 3% 3% 3% 77% 6% 71
BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA 33% 33% 17% 2% 2% 46% 19% 27
BULGARIA 34% 24% 12% 7% 7% 51% 19% 32
CANADA 34% 25% 5% 5% 3% 61% 10% 51
ECUADOR 36% 23% 16% 3% 7% 51% 19% 32
GEORGIA 29% 16% 14% 3% 9% 58% 17% 41
GERMANY 34% 14% 5% 3% 3% 76% 8% 68
HONG KONG 41% 32% 8% 2% 5% 54% 10% 44
INDIA 36% 12% 13% 8% 3% 64% 21% 43

INDONESIA 48% 21% 6% 2% 2% 69% 8% 61
IRAN 34% 20% 6% 2% 9% 62% 8% 54
IRAQ 27% 13% 16% 18% 1% 52% 34% 18
ITALY 39% 23% 5% 1% * 71% 6% 65
JAPAN 33% 34% 5% 2% 21% 37% 7% 30
KAZAKHSTAN 25% 22% 9% 6% 21% 42% 15% 27
KENYA 40% 10% 16% 10% 1% 64% 26% 38
KOSOVO 53% 7% 5% 3% 12% 73% 8% 65
NORTH MACEDONIA 37% 30% 13% 4% 5% 48% 17% 31
MALAYSIA 44% 35% 5% 2% 1% 58% 7% 51
MEXICO 49% 14% 13% 4% 2% 67% 17% 50
MOLDOVA 29% 18% 16% 16% 6% 44% 32% 12
NIGERIA 39% 27% 13% 2% 1% 57% 15% 42
PAKISTAN 18% 10% 14% 24% 14% 38% 38% 0
PERU 33% 21% 25% 6% 3% 45% 31% 14
PHILIPPINES 45% 31% 1% 2% 5% 52% 13% 39
POLAND 45% 16% 4% 2% 6% 72% 6% 66
PORTUGAL 43% 18% 4% 2% 1% 76% 6% 70
ROMANIA 34% 30% 9% 4% 2% 56% 13% 43
RUSSIA 14% 32% 8% 5% 34% 22% 13% 9
SERBIA 36% 30% 16% 4% 3% 47% 20% 27
**REPUBLIC OF KOREA 50% 29% 10% 1% 2% 58% 1% 47
SPAIN 36% 15% 5% 2% 2% 76% 7% 69
SWEDEN 20% 7% 2% 2% 4% 85% 4% 81
SWITZERLAND 39% 16% 3% 2% 3% 75% 5% 70
SYRIA 42% 18% 12% 5% 1% 64% 17% 47
THAILAND 42% 26% 12% 7% 2% 52% 19% 33
UKRAINE 30% 14% 10% 6% 6% 64% 16% 48
UK 38% 21% 5% 2% 4% 67% 7% 60
USA 37% 19% 6% 5% 1% 69% 11% 58
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20| AT, 7P L2 S2| A 2= 2
S2I5tA| SkEUHr? (51

S5ty 7, H)
RO = AY AR, 71 U2 2 AA N
g e | (e B T AT B [T 128 5 luige scor
ob= HY AL (B) | z9o {5t | 2L | 51 | =9 | 2d )

gk i ooty OHiQkET 4 | AR L
A 1,550 8% 50%] 29%: 10%i 1% 2% 58%f 11% 47
gg =8 768 8% 52% 28%: 10%i 2% 1% 59%i 12% 47
oA 782 9%:i 48% 29%i 9% 1% 4% 57%i 10% 47
A3 19~294 240F 10%i 53%i 25%i 9% 0% 2% 64%i 9% 55
304 234 8% 52%| 30%i 8% 1% 0% 60% 9% 51
40t} 283 8% 52%| 28%i 9% 1% 1% 61% 10% 51
50LH 305 7% 50% 29%i 11%, 1% 3% 5% 12% 44
60CH O 4f 488 8% 46%] 30%i 11% 2% 3% 55%; 12% 43
M/ M 19~294 126 9% 59% 24%i 7%, 1% 1% 67% 8% 59
e g9 300 121 6% 54%; 31%; 8% 2% 60%{ 10% 50
i 40ty 1441 10%; 49%] 29%| 10% 2% 59% 11% 48
' 50L) 154 6% 52% 29%i 12% 1% 59% 12% 47
' 60LH O] A 223 8% 48%| 28%! 13% 3% 1% 56%f 15% 41
O 19~294 1151 12%i 48%i 26% 10% 4%  60%; 10% 50
of A4 30LH 112% 11%; 50%| 30%i 8% 0% 1% 60%f 9% 51
oA 40y 139 7% 55% 27% 8% 1% 2% 62% 9% 53
o A4 50Lh 151 7% 47% 28%i 11%i 2% 5% 54% 13% 41
O A 60Lf O] A 265 9% 45% 31% 9%, 0% 5% 54%{ 10% 44
g 5/Y/E 36 - - - - - - - - -
AE A 243 9% 50% 26%i 14% 1% 1% 59%| 15% 44
ISl 2/MH| Al 344 7% 47% 29%i 13%| 2% 2% 54%] 15% = 39
AR/ 447 9% 54% 29% 6% 1% 1% 63%, 7% 56
o 307 7% 47% 34%i 8%, 1% 3% 54% 9% 45
SHAY 83 14%] 51%] 23% 8% 3%  65% 8% 57
22| /2E|/7|Ef 91 9% 52% 25%i 11%, 1% 2% 61%| 12% = 49
2| Mg 295 5% 60% 31%i 3% 0% 0% 65% 4% 6]
M/ 500§ 11%] 54%] 25%] 8% 1%} 1% 65% 9% 56
oH 47 - - - - - - - - -
/M 5/E2% 168 5% 41%] 35%] 10%| 3% 6% 46% 13% 33
e 1531 12%i 46% 21% 13% 8% 58%f 13% 45
/5 e 1521 18%i 31%] 29%| 16% 4% 2%  49%| 20% 29
SN/ 235 1% 52%] 31% 15%i 1% 53%; 16% 37
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® 2019| Zoj utE £ B7by

22| L2t 2019] S£of L2} SX/& 2 9lry

Net

20234 10~12¢ e | B9 oL B WA | BE o lyieo score

43742 ZAF g9 | st | ZE | S | 8 | 8Y Lol 1oy (@-0)
Stot | W opUcH{QbEW| g | AH

HA B 1% 24%; 21%; 23%: 17% 4% 35%; 40% -5

AFGHANISTAN 24%;  37% 5% 12% 17% 5%  61%: 29% 32

ALBANIA 8% 30%i 22%: 24%; 16% 1%  38%f 40% -2

ARGENTINA M1%: 27%i 23% 19% 13% 7%  38% 32% 6

ARMENIA 21% 15% 16% 13%; 34% 2% 36%; 47% -1

AUSTRIA 6%, 22%i 27%; 26% 16% 3% 28%F 42% -14

BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA 3% 8% 14%;  49%: 24% 1% 1M1%:  73% -62

BULGARIA 3% 10%; 22%; 30%; 31% 4%  13%; 61%  -48

CANADA 7% 23%i 28%F 25%i 16% 2% 30%: 41%  -11

ECUADOR 8% 31%i 26%i 22% 6% 7%  39%; 28% 1"

GEORGIA 8% 14%i 19%; 35%; 21% 3% 22%; 56%  -34

GERMANY 6% 23%i 24%% 26%i 20% 2% 29%F 46% -17

HONG KONG 7%; 17%; 30%; 23%; 19% 4%  24%; 42% 18

INDIA 34%;  34% 9% 8% 9% 6%  68% 17% 51
INDONESIA 19%i 36%i 26%i 16% 2% 1%  55%F 18% 37

IRAN 13%: 29%; 32% 13%; 10% 4%  42%;  23% 19

IRAQ 29%i  15% 5% 19%i 31% *  A4%;  50% -6

ITALY 7%i 26%i 33%; 22%; 11% 1%  33%; 33% 0

JAPAN 1%i  15%i 39%i 16% 7% 22%  16%; 23% -7
KAZAKHSTAN 14%:  13%i 14%{ 20%i 29%: 11% 27%; 49% -22
KENYA 14%;  27% 9% 23%; 27% 1%  41%; 50% -9
KOSOVO 13%; 45% 9% 17% 8% 9%  58%; 25% 33
NORTH MACEDONIA 1%i  13%i 29%i 38%i 15% 4%  14%t 53% -39
MALAYSIA 1M%; 33%;i 38%; 13% 4% 1%  44%; 17% 27
MEXICO 16%: 35%i 13%i 22%; 13% 1% 51%; 35% 16
MOLDOVA 8% 20%{ 14%; 26%i 29% 2%  28%{ 55%  -27
NIGERIA 1% 16%; 27%; 31% 22% *  20%; 53% -33
PAKISTAN 9% 11% 9%i 12%{ 54% 1%  20%t 66% 46
PERU 9% 30%; 16%; 32%; 10% 3%  39%; 42% -3
PHILIPPINES 7%, 45%; 26%; 16% 2% 1%  52%; 18% 34
POLAND 8% 17%{ 20%: 28% 22% 5%  25%i 50% -25
PORTUGAL 9% 28% 22%; 28%; 13% *  37% A41% -4
ROMANIA 6% 14%{ 24%; 28% 28% 1%  20%} 56%  -36
RUSSIA 3% 10%; 26%; 2% 14%i 26% 13%} 35% -22
SERBIA 9% 25%; 24%; 23%; 17% 2%  34%; 40% -6
*»*REPUBLIC OF KOREA 1%  33%i 34% 24% 6% 2%  34%; 30% 4
SPAIN 18%: 21%i 14%i 26%; 21% 1%  39%; 47% -8
SWEDEN 12%;  49%i 16%;i 15% 7% 1% 61%F  22% 39
SWITZERLAND 13%:  44%i 24%i 13% 5% 2%  57%; 18% 39
SYRIA 19%; 27%; 17%; 20%; 16% 1% 46%; 36% 10
THAILAND 9% 30%{ 25%; 20%. 13% 2%  39%; 33% 6
UKRAINE 21%;  23%; 17%F 19%; 17% 3%  44%; 36% 8

UK 7% 24%; 30%; 25%; 11% 2%  31%; 36% -5

USA 9% 16%i 24%: 30%i 20% 1% _ 25%% 50% _ -25

- 27} &, Net Score: =(#f) | 4=, 52|-H| 52| AX}. Gallup International EQY



U) '9a|Lats 2910| S0 Mt £X|E D QYL 2O SOISHILITEL SR LI (5 HE)

‘L LpEtE 2R o 2t 2| E AL QU .
20;235 1172124 AR S _%o = _%o 4% 25 &9 [H[Z2 Score
gt HY RAL (B) | =9 | 5t= | ZE | 517 | 9 | 25 )

stCp | ™ {ofYCpiot=T A4S | AE B

A 1,550 1%: 33%i 34%; 24% 6% 2%  34%; 30% 4
= 768 2%  32%i 33%i 26% 7% 1%  33%i 33% 0
o 782 1%i 35%i 35%; 22% 5% 2%  35%i 27% 8

HAZHH 19~294 240 1%i 33%i 37%i 23% 3% 2%  34%%  27% 7
3004 234 0% 32%i 33%i 27% 7% 1%  32%; 34% -2

4004 283 1% 34%i 31%i 26% 6% 1%  35%; 32% 3

504 305 2% 30%i 35%i 26% 7% 2%  32%i 32% 0

600 O] 4F 488 1% 36%i 34%: 21% 6% 2%  37%i 27% 10

A/ A 19~294 126 2% 33%i 39%i 20% 4% 2%  35%i 24% 11
HEe 2 30 121 1%  32%i 28%: 30% 8% 1%  32%i 38% -6
= 4004 144 32%; 30%i 31% 6% 1%  32%: 37% -5

= 500 154 A%i 25%; 35%i 28% 8% 29%;  35% -6

A 600 O 4F 223 1%  34%i 32%: 24% 7% 1% 36%: 31% 5

o4 19~294A 115 1%: 33%i 35%: 27% 3% 2%  33%i 29% 4

O 44 3004 112 32%; 38%i 24% 5% 1%  32%: 29% 3

Of 44 40CH 139 2% 36%i 33%i 22% 6% 1% 38%: 28% 10

044 50CH 151 34%;  34%i 23% 6% 3%  34%i  29% 5

O 43 600} O] 4F 265 1%i 36%i 36% 18% 5% 3%  37%i  24% 13
2o /A8 36 - - - - - - - - -
g e 243 2%  27%i 38%i 23% 9% 1%  28%F 32% -4

s B2/MH| A 344 1%i 32%i 28%; 30% 6% 3%  34%; 36% -2

AP B /2E 447 1%i 36%i 33%i 24% 6% 1% 37%i 29% 8
gz 307 36%; 41% 17% 5% 1% 36%i 22% 14

ShAl 83 3% 30%i 37%F 26% 2% 3%  33%; 28% 5

B2 /2E|/7| e} 91 36%;  31%i 27% 4% 2%  36%F 31% 5

Z|dE M2 295 0% 36%i 39%i 22% 1% 1%  36% 23% 13
Q1A /7] 500 1%  40%F 32%i 22% 5% 0% 41%t 27% 14
=4 47 - - - - - - - - -

A/ MS/EH 168 2% 18%i 36%i 28% 1% 4%  20%¢ 39% -19

LR /HE 153 1%  24%F 30%i 27% 13% 6%  25%F 40% -15
/35 152 1%i  26%F 33%i 26% 12% 1%  28%F 38% -10
BHAHEAEE 235 2%  40%i 29%F 26% 3% 0% 42%; 29% 13

- Net Score: &(iff) 2| 5=, S -H[-F| AZf. 50AI| 0|22 2| H|A[SHR] & TH=72F www.gallup.co.kr
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® M7 Aget BHA: b
el Late] M71C AR BEL A AR ACE N

H ~12¢¥ o Lo L Eo 245 = et
20232 107128 | o | 89l | ol | 5 | MH | 28 oo lyi2ol score
A= 2 & [ ohs | BRSS9 3 e 10) (0-0)

sich | W opyogrem| ore | A

A B 17%: 27%: 18%: 16%i 17% 4% 44%; 33% 11
AFGHANISTAN 23% 18% 5% 7% 37% 10% 41% 44% -3
ALBANIA 6% 24% 37% 13% 19% 1% 30% 32% -2
ARGENTINA 14% 43% 17% 13% 6% 6% 57% 19% 38
ARMENIA 25% 22% 16% 12% 23% 2% 47% 35% 12
AUSTRIA 26% 42% 12% 10% 7% 3% 68% 17% 51
BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA 2% 7% 15% 30% 45% 1% 9% 75% -66
BULGARIA 2% 19% 20% 28% 21% 10% 21% 49% -28
CANADA 23% 32% 18% 13% 1% 2% 55% 24% 31
ECUADOR 12% 36% 26% 12% 9% 6% 48% 21% 27
GEORGIA 15% 20% 15% 15% 30% 5% 35% 45% -10
GERMANY 37% 36% 12% 7% 4% 3% 73% 1% 62
HONG KONG 7% 22% 25% 15% 25% 6% 29% 40% -11
INDIA 39% 27% 12% 6% 12% 4% 66% 18% 48
INDONESIA 35% 24% 24% 6% 8% 3% 59% 14% 45
IRAN 19% 41% 17% 9% 10% 5% 60% 19% 41
IRAQ 6% 16% 13% 21% 42% 2% 22% 63% -41
ITALY 9% 35% 34% 14% 7% 2% 44% 21% 23
JAPAN 5% 30% 23% 17% 9% 15% 35% 26% 9
KAZAKHSTAN 11% 14% 14% 16% 33% 1% 25% 49% =24
KENYA 20% 16% 6% 22% 35% 2% 36% 57% -21
KOSOVO 45% 24% 6% 9% 9% 6% 69% 18% 51
NORTH MACEDONIA 1% 19% 31% 34% 1% 4% 20% 45% -25
MALAYSIA 14% 34% 33% 13% 6% 1% 48% 19% 29
MEXICO 10% 43% 12% 24% 10% 1% 53% 34% 19
MOLDOVA 16% 18% 18% 16% 30% 3% 34% 46% -12
NIGERIA 2% 26% - 28% 43% * 28% 71% -43
PAKISTAN 15% 13% 18% 13% 32% 10% 28% 45% =17
PERU 1% 13% 30% 22% 21% 3% 24% 43% -19
PHILIPPINES 10% 38% 27% 18% 4% 3% 48% 22% 26
POLAND 15% 34% 20% 17% 10% 5% 49% 27% 22
PORTUGAL 36% 41% 1% 7% 5% 1% 77% 12% 65
ROMANIA 10% 26% 23% 23% 17% 2% 36% 40% -4
RUSSIA 8% 14% 25% 12% 15% 26% 22% 27% -5
SERBIA 18% 21% 18% 19% 20% 5% 39% 39% 0
**REPUBLIC OF KOREA 3% 46% 33% 15% 2% 1% 49% 17% 32
SPAIN 26% 31% 16% 15% 9% 2% 57% 24% 33
SWEDEN 52% 36% 5% 5% 3% 1% 88% 8% 80
SWITZERLAND 29% 47% 12% 7% 3% 2% 76% 10% 66
SYRIA 22% 24% 13% 20% 19% 1% 46% 39% 7
THAILAND 5% 20% 25% 31% 17% 1% 25% 48% =23
UKRAINE 16% 33% 28% 11% 11% 1% 49% 22% 27
UK 25% 36% 19% 9% 7% 3% 61% 16% 45
USA 23% 26% 16% 15% 19% 2% 49% 34% 15
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STRICTLY EMBARGOED UNTIL 23:59 (GMT), March 262024

DEMOCRACY REMAINS POPULAR BUT PEOPLE WORLDWIDE
ARE QUESTIONING ITS PERFORMANCE

Democracy is still the best form of governance for a clear majority across 43 countries
around the world but many are becoming less convinced and the dominant public opinion
is that they are not ruled by the will of people.

Further, while elections are considered mostly free and fair, trust in them is shattered (even
in some of the most stable democracies).

These are some highlights by the new poll on democracy, conducted in 43 countries and
representing around half of the world’s population.

Democracy may have its flaws, but it is the best system of governance for the majorly of the
population around the world — so say 59% across 43 countries. Just 14% disagree with one
in five neither agreeing nor disagreeing.

EU countries seem to agree the most that despite its flaws democracy is the best form of
governance (71%). Those attitudes, however, are more prominent in the western parts of
the Union (77%) than in the Eastern (60%). Non-EU European countries also favour
democracy, yet not with the same confidence (57%). There are of course exceptions such as
Kosovo, which is among those countries globally which are most confident in the democracy
as a system.

Democracy seems to be favoured all around the world, however in regions as West Asia and
East Asia and Latin America approval of democracy is not so prominent — around 50%, as in
the Western parts of the world it reaches between 60% and 70% of the respondents’ answers.

The case of Russia is particularly interesting — where only 22% of the respondents agree that
democracy is the best system of governance and 13% disagree; the remainer are either unsure
(32%) or don’t know (34%).

Two of the basic preconditions for democracy are however at risk. A lesser share around the
world agrees that their country is in fact ruled by the will of people (35%) with 40%
disagreeing with the statement.

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no
longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International Association does not accept responsibility for opinion polling
other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International (not Gallup or Gallup Poll).
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Results show that some of the countries and regions around the world, many of which are
considered staples of democracy, seem to be most critical towards the way their country is
ruled. In USA (25%), Canada (30%) and EU (32%) some of the smallest shares of agreement
are registered with the statement “My country is ruled by the will of people”.

In the run up to a Presidential election in Russia our survey reveals only 13% of the
respondents agree that they are ruled by the will of the people.

In huge countries and regions like India (68%) some countries from Latin America (42%) and
the Middle East (44%) people are much more prone to say the feel that their country is ruled
by their will.

Similar are attitudes towards elections —44% consider them to be fair and free, a third around
the world however does not agree with such a statement.

Elections are considered most free and fair in India (66%), EU (especially the Western
countries — around 68%, and less so in the eastern EU- 36%). Canada and USA also have
relatively high shares of people trusting the elections to be fair and free —around a half of the
respondents. In Africa, West Asia and Russia more people think that the elections are not free
and fair than those who are confident that their elections actually represent people’s will.

Kancho Stoychev, president of GIA:

“There is no majority around the world believing that their country is not ruled by the will of the people,
but less than half of the global citizens are convinced that the elections in their own country are free
and fair — does this indicate a crisis of democracy? A crisis which according to our research is deepening
in the last 25 years? This is a complex issue. In a world in which every voice is a media of its own and in
which we witness a war on fake news, the perception of “rule of the people” and “free and fair” loses
its contours. But the gap between people and elites is not only growing — it seems that it is becoming

insurmountable. And radicalization is an obvious reaction in almost all over the political spectrum.”

For more information:

Kancho Stoychev (in Sofia), +359 88 8611025

Johnny Heald (in London), +44 7973 600308

Dr Mungith Dagher (in Baghdad) +962 7 9967 2229

Steven Kang (in Seoul), +82-2-3702-2550

Antonio Asencio Guillen (in Madrid) +34 608191334

Torbjérn Sjéstrém (in Stockholm) +46 8 128 196 71

For further details see website: www.gallup-international.com

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no
longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International Association does not accept responsibility for opinion polling
other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International (not Gallup or Gallup Poll).
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Methodology:

The Gallup International End of Year Survey (EoY) is an annual tradition initiated by and
designed under the chairmanship of Dr. George Gallup in 1977. The survey is conducted every
year since then. This year it was carried out in 43 countries around the world.

Sample Size and Mode of Fieldwork:

A total of 44 603 persons were interviewed globally. In each country a representative sample
of around 1000 men and women was interviewed during October-December 2023 either face
to face, via telephone or online.

The margin of error for the survey is between +3-5% at 95% confidence level.

About Gallup International
Gallup International Association (GIA) is the leading global independent association in market
research and polling.

For 75 years Gallup International members have demonstrated their expert ability to conduct
multi-country surveys on a comparable basis and deliver the highest quality. Our more than
100 members and partners are leading national institutes with a profound local knowledge of
research methods and techniques, statistical sources, customs, and culture differences of its
own country and carefully selected by the Association Board. With only one member agency
per country, members work together daily to share knowledge, new research techniques and
tools, as well as to provide the most appropriate solutions to international research projects
and service our clients to the best of our abilities.

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc.,
headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no longer a member of Gallup International
Association. Gallup International Association does not accept responsibility for opinion polling
other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International (not
Gallup or Gallup Poll).

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no
longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International Association does not accept responsibility for opinion polling
other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International (not Gallup or Gallup Poll).
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Gallup International Association (GIA) End of Year 2024 Survey - Participants

Vendor Company Sample size Method Fieldwork Universe
AFGHANISTAN ACSOR 1120 CATI 09-11.12.2023 National, 18+
ALBANIA Index Kosova 635 F2F 03-05.11.2023 National, 18+
ARGENTINA Voices! 1035 CAWI 01-06.11.2023 National, 18+
ARMENIA MPG LLC 1100 CATI 30.10-04.11.2023 National, 18+
AUSTRIA Das Osterreichische Gallup Institut GmbH 1000 CATI 14-18.11.2023 National, 16+
AZERBAIJAN SIAR Research and Consulting Group 500 Telephone 01-18.10.2023 National, 18+
BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA | Kantar Mareco Index Bosnia 1000 Online & CATI 30.11-12.12.2023 National, 18+
BULGARIA Gallup International Balkan 806 F2F 07-14.11.2023 National, 18+
CANADA Survey Monkey 1062 CAWI 01.12.2023 National, 18+
ECUADOR CEDATOS 550 F2F 10-14.12.2023 National, 18+
GEORGIA GORBI 991/2000 F2F 30.09-24.10.2023 National, 18+
GERMANY GIA 1000 CATI 04-11.12.2023 National, 18+
HONG KONG CGS-worldwide 500 CAWI 30.11-06.12.2023 National, 18+
INDIA Convergent 1035 F2F 27.11-09.12.2023 18+, 10 biggest cities
INDONESIA DEKA 540 F2F 01-15.12.2023 18+, 6 Big Cities
IRAN Iran Sanjesh 1003 CATI 04.12.2023 National, 18+
IRAQ IIACSS 1385 F2F 11.11-20.12.2023 National, 18-71
ITALY DOXA 1003 F2F 02-14.12.2023 National, 18+
JAPAN Nippon Research Center 1156 F2F 30.11-13.12.2023 National, 18-79
KAZAKHSTAN BISAM Central Asia 1000 F2F 10.10-15.11.2023 Urban, 18+
KENYA Infinite Insight Ltd. 1065 CATI 01-11.11.2023 National, 18+
KOSOVO Index Kosova 1123 CATI 19.10-06.11.2023 National, 18+
MALAYSIA Central Force 1000 CAWI 07-12.12.2023 National, 18+

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International
Association does not accept responsibility for opinion polling other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International (not Gallup or Gallup Poll).
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Gallup International Association (GIA) End of Year 2024 Survey - Participants (contd.)

MEXICO De las Heras Demotecnia 1026 CATI 11-15.12.2023 National, 18+
MOLDOVA CBS-Research Moldova 1001 CATI December 2023 National, 18+
NIGERIA Market Trends International 1000 CATI 30.10-01.12.2023 National, 18+
NORTH MACEDONIA BRIMA 1202 F2F 01-21.12.2023 National, 18+
PAKISTAN Gallup Pakistan 1000 CATI 04-16.10.2023 National, 18+
PERU Datum Internacional 1207 F2F 01-06.12.2023 National, 18+
PHILIPPINES Philippine Survey Research Center 1000 F2F 25.11-13.12.2023 National, 18-65
POLAND Mareco Polska 1002 CATI 02-23.10.2023 National, 18+
PORTUGAL Intercampus 1000 CAWI 12.11-06.12.2023 National, 18-65
ROMANIA Centrul Pentru Studierea Opiniei si Pietei (CSOP) 1000 CAWI 17.10-04.12.2023 National, 18-64
RUSSIAN FEDERATION Be Media Consultant 1200 CAWI 24-30.11.2023 18+, Cities 100k+
SAUDI ARABIA Saudi Center for Opinion Polling 1036 CATI 21-26.11.2023 National, 18+
SERBIA TMG Insights Serbia 1007 F2F 15.11-04.12.2023 National, 18+
REPUBLIC OF KOREA Gallup Korea 1550 F2F 02.11-04.12.2023 National, 19+
SPAIN Sigmados 1019 CAWI 21-25.11.2023 National, 18+
SWEDEN Novus 1095 CAWI 01-11.12.2023 National, 18+
SWITZERLAND Gallup AG Switzerland 1000 CATI 05-13.12.2023 National, 18+
SYRIA Syrian & Levant Market Compass 1057 * December 2023 National, 18+
THAILAND Infosearch 1000 F2F 24.11-10.12.2023 National, 18+
UK ORB International 1000 Online December 2023 National, 18+
UKRAINE Rating Group 1000 CATI 22-23.11.2023 National, 18+
USA Survey Monkey 1118 CAWI 04.12.2023 National, 18+

Disclaimer: Gallup International Association or its members are not related to Gallup Inc., headquartered in Washington D.C. which is no longer a member of Gallup International Association. Gallup International

Association does not accept responsibility for opinion polling other than its own. We require that our surveys be credited fully as Gallup International (not Gallup or Gallup Poll).




DEMOCRACY
Do you agree or disagree with the statement:
"Democracy may have its flaws, but it is the best system of governance"

AGREE (STRONGLY AGREE + AGREE) — 59% DISAGREE (STRONGLY DISAGREE + DISAGREE) — 14%

m Strongly agree
4 5%
o,
43% m Agree
-9%
= Neither agree
‘ nor disagree

m Disagree
m Strongly disagree

DK/NR

TOP 5 AGREE TOP 5 DISAGREE
(Strongly agree + Agree) (Strongly disagree + Disagree)
SWEDEN: 85% PAKISTAN: 38%
AUSTRIA: 77% IRAQ: 34%
GERMANY/PORTUGAL/SPAIN: 76% MOLDOVA: 32%
SWITZERLAND: 75% PERU: 31%
KOSOVO: 73% KENYA: 26%

Definitions:
Agree = Strongly agree + Agree
Disagree = Strongly disagree + Disagree

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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Do you agree or disagree with the statement:
"Democracy may have its flaws, but it is the best system of governance"
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Definitions:
Agree = Strongly agree + Agree

Disagree = Strongly disagree + Disagree Minor deviations due to rounding are possible



DEMOCRACY

Do you agree or disagree with the statement:
"Democracy may have its flaws, but it is the best system of governance"

Neither agree nor disagree DK/NR

G-7/EU 20% 8%

Rest of the World 18%




WILL OF THE PEOPLE
Do you agree or disagree with the statement:
"My country is ruled by the will of the people”

AGREE (STRONGLY AGREE + AGREE) — 35% DISAGREE (STRONGLY DISAGREE + DISAGREE) — 40%

m Strongly agree

11%

17% m Agree

= Neither agree
nor disagree

24% |
24% |

1
21%

m Disagree
m Strongly disagree

DK/NR

TOP 5 AGREE TOP 5 DISAGREE
(Strongly Agree + Agree) (Strongly Disagree + Disagree)
INDIA: 68% BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA: 73%
AFGHANISTAN/SWEDEN: 61% PAKISTAN: 66%
KOSOVO: 58% BULGARIA: 61%
SWITZERLAND: 57% GEORGIA/ROMANIA: 56%
INDONESIA: 55% MOLDOVA: 55%

Definitions:
Agree = Strongly agree + Agree
Disagree = Strongly disagree + Disagree



WILL OF THE PEOPLE
Do you agree or disagree with the statement:
"My country is ruled by the will of the people"
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Definitions:
Agree = Strongly agree + Agree
Disagree = Strongly disagree + Disagree



FREE AND FAIR ELECTIONS
Do you feel the elections in your country are free and fair?

NOT FREE AND FAIR
(Rather not free and fair +

FREE AND FAIR
(Definitely free and fair + Rather

free and fair) — 44% Definitely not free and fair)
= (1)

-33%

m Definitely free and
fair

m Rather free and fair
m Neither free/fair,
nor the opposite

m Rather not free and
fair

m Definitely not free
and fair

Do not know / no
response

TOP 5 FREE AND FAIR TOP 5 NOT FREE AND FAIR
(Definitely free and fair + Rather (Rather not free and fair +
free and fair) Definitely not free and fair)
SWEDEN: 88% BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA: 75%
PORTUGAL: 77% NIGERIA: 71%
SWITZERLAND: 76% IRAQ: 63%
GERMANY: 73% KENYA: 57%
KOSOVO: 69% BULGARIA/KAZAKHSTAN: 49%

Definitions:
Free and fair = Definitely free and fair + Rather free and fair
Not free and fair = Definitely not free and fair + Rather not free and fair



FREE AND FAIR ELECTIONS
Do you feel the elections in your country are free and fair?

Neither free/félr, nor the Not free and fair DK/NR
opposite
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Free and fair = Definitely free and fair + Rather free and fair
Not free and fair = Definitely not free and fair + Rather not free
and fair



WILL OF THE PEOPLE AND FREE AND FAIR ELECTIONS

Do you agree or disagree with the statement:
"My country is ruled by the will of the people"

G-7/EU

Rest of the World

Do you feel the elections in your country are free and fair?

Neither free/fair, nor the opposite| Not free and fair DK/NR

G-7/EU

Rest of the World

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible



Country

Global Average
AFGHANISTAN
ALBANIA
ARGENTINA
ARMENIA

AUSTRIA

DEMOCRACY
Do you agree or disagree with the statement: "Democracy may have its flaws, but

it is the best system of governance"

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

Strongly Agree

23%

31%

14%

23%

29%

43%

BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA  13%

BULGARIA

CANADA

ECUADOR

GEORGIA

GERMANY

HONG KONG

INDIA

INDONESIA

IRAN

IRAQ

ITALY

JAPAN

17%

27%

15%

29%

42%

13%

28%

21%

28%

25%

32%

4%

36%

35%

56%

34%

23%

34%

33%

34%

34%

36%

29%

34%

41%

36%

48%

34%

27%

39%

33%

21%

5%

23%

18%

26%

14%

33%

24%

25%

23%

16%

14%

32%

12%

21%

20%

13%

23%

34%

Neither agree nor
disagree

Disagree

9%

6%

6%

6%

7%

3%

17%

12%

5%

16%

14%

5%

8%

13%

6%

6%

16%

5%

5%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

Strongly disagree

5%

12%

2%

8%

13%

3%

2%

7%

5%

3%

3%

3%

2%

8%

2%

2%

18%

1%

2%

11%

3%

3%

2%

7%

3%

7%

9%

3%

5%

3%

2%

9%

1%

21%



DEMOCRACY

Do you agree or disagree with the statement: "Democracy may have its flaws, but

it is the best system of governance"

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

(] O o

Country § g % g
KAZAKHSTAN 17% 25% 22% 9%
KENYA 24% 40% 10% 16%
KOSOVO 20% 53% 7% 5%
NORTH MACEDONIA 11% 37% 30% 13%
MALAYSIA 14% 44% 35% 5%
MEXICO 18% 49% 14% 13%
MOLDOVA 15% 29% 18% 16%
NIGERIA 18% 39% 27% 13%
PAKISTAN 20% 18% 10% 14%
PERU 12% 33% 21% 25%
PHILIPPINES 7% 45% 31% 11%
POLAND 27% 45% 16% 4%
PORTUGAL 33% 43% 18% 4%
ROMANIA 22% 34% 30% 9%
RUSSIA 8% 14% 32% 8%
SERBIA 11% 36% 30% 16%
REPUBLIC OF KOREA 8% 50% 29% 10%
SPAIN 40% 36% 15% 5%
SWEDEN 65% 20% 7% 2%
SWITZERLAND 36% 39% 16% 3%
SYRIA 22% 42% 18% 12%
THAILAND 10% 42% 26% 12%
UKRAINE 34% 30% 14% 10%
UK 29% 38% 21% 5%

USA 32% 37% 19% 6%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

4%
5%
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2%
2%
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7%
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2%
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21%

12%
5%
1%
2%
6%
1%

14%
3%
5%
6%
1%
2%

34%
3%
2%
2%
4%
3%
1%
2%
6%
4%
1%



WILL OF THE PEOPLE
Do you agree or disagree with the statement:
"My country is ruled by the will of the people"”

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

Country

S
)

o
= c o
o = )
o0 o [ @
< o o ¥
al— = —
> c 0 o =
2 5 2 4 %
b ] =
4 (77

Global Average 11% 24% 21% 23% 17% 4%
AFGHANISTAN 24% 37% 5% 12% 17% 5%
ALBANIA 8% 30% 22% 24% 16% 1%
ARGENTINA 11% 27% 23% 19% 13% 7%
ARMENIA 21% 15% 16% 13% 34% 2%
AUSTRIA 6% 22% 27% 26% 16% 3%
BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA 3% 8% 14% 49% 24% 1%
BULGARIA 3% 10% 22% 30% 31% 4%
CANADA 7% 23% 28% 25% 16% 2%
ECUADOR 8% 31% 26% 22% 6% 7%
GEORGIA 8% 14% 19% 35% 21% 3%
GERMANY 6% 23% 24% 26% 20% 2%
HONG KONG 7% 17% 30% 23% 19% 4%
INDIA 34% 34% 9% 8% 9% 6%
INDONESIA 19% 36% 26% 16% 2% 1%
IRAN 13% 29% 32% 13% 10% 4%
IRAQ 29% 15% 5% 19% 31% *
ITALY 7% 26% 33% 22% 11% 1%
JAPAN 1% 15% 39% 16% 7% 22%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible



WILL OF THE PEOPLE
Do you agree or disagree with the statement:
"My country is ruled by the will of the people"”

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

(%) () o
Country § g % g
KAZAKHSTAN 14% 13% 14% 20%
KENYA 14% 27% 9% 23%
KOSOVO 13% 45% 9% 17%
NORTH MACEDONIA 1% 13% 29% 38%
MALAYSIA 11% 33% 38% 13%
MEXICO 16% 35% 13% 22%
MOLDOVA 8% 20% 14% 26%
NIGERIA 4% 16% 27% 31%
PAKISTAN 9% 11% 9% 12%
PERU 9% 30% 16% 32%
PHILIPPINES 7% 45% 26% 16%
POLAND 8% 17% 20% 28%
PORTUGAL 9% 28% 22% 28%
ROMANIA 6% 14% 24% 28%
RUSSIA 3% 10% 26% 21%
SERBIA 9% 25% 24% 23%
REPUBLIC OF KOREA 1% 33% 34% 24%
SPAIN 18% 21% 14% 26%
SWEDEN 12% 49% 16% 15%
SWITZERLAND 13% 44% 24% 13%
SYRIA 19% 27% 17% 20%
THAILAND 9% 30% 25% 20%
UKRAINE 21% 23% 17% 19%
UK 7% 24% 30% 25%
USA 9% 16% 24% 30%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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FREE AND FAIR ELECTIONS
Do you feel the elections in your country are free and fair?

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)
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Global Average 17% 27% 18% 16% 17% 4%
AFGHANISTAN 23% 18% 5% 7% 37% 10%
ALBANIA 6% 24% 37% 13% 19% 1%
ARGENTINA 14% 43% 17% 13% 6% 6%
ARMENIA 25% 22% 16% 12% 23% 2%
AUSTRIA 26% 42% 12% 10% 7% 3%
BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA 2% 7% 15% 30% 45% 1%
BULGARIA 2% 19% 20% 28% 21% 10%
CANADA 23% 32% 18% 13% 11% 2%
ECUADOR 12% 36% 26% 12% 9% 6%
GEORGIA 15% 20% 15% 15% 30% 5%
GERMANY 37% 36% 12% 7% 4% 3%
HONG KONG 7% 22% 25% 15% 25% 6%
INDIA 39% 27% 12% 6% 12% 4%
INDONESIA 35% 24% 24% 6% 8% 3%
IRAN 19% 41% 17% 9% 10% 5%
IRAQ 6% 16% 13% 21% 42% 2%
ITALY 9% 35% 34% 14% 7% 2%
JAPAN 5% 30% 23% 17% 9% 15%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible



FREE AND FAIR ELECTIONS

Do you feel the elections in your country are free and fair?

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)
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KAZAKHSTAN 11% 14% 14% 16%
KENYA 20% 16% 6% 22%
KOSOVO 45% 24% 6% 9%
NORTH MACEDONIA 1% 19% 31% 34%
MALAYSIA 14% 34% 33% 13%
MEXICO 10% 43% 12% 24%
MOLDOVA 16% 18% 18% 16%
NIGERIA 2% 26% - 28%
PAKISTAN 15% 13% 18% 13%
PERU 11% 13% 30% 22%
PHILIPPINES 10% 38% 27% 18%
POLAND 15% 34% 20% 17%
PORTUGAL 36% 41% 11% 7%
ROMANIA 10% 26% 23% 23%
RUSSIA 8% 14% 25% 12%
SERBIA 18% 21% 18% 19%
REPUBLIC OF KOREA 3% 46% 33% 15%
SPAIN 26% 31% 16% 15%
SWEDEN 52% 36% 5% 5%
SWITZERLAND 29% 47% 12% 7%
SYRIA 22% 24% 13% 20%
THAILAND 5% 20% 25% 31%
UKRAINE 16% 33% 28% 11%
UK 25% 36% 19% 9%
USA 23% 26% 16% 15%

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible
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